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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scetion 1. Definitions.—When used in this aet the following
words and phrases have the meaning aseribed to them m this sec-
tion:

(1} County government means all officers and agencies of
the county,

(2) County means any county which now has or hereafter
may have a population of 250,000 and less than 350,000 inhab-
itants. '

Sce. 2. Compensation to be fixed by County Board.—FEx-
cept as otherwise provided herein, the compensation of all officers
and employees of the county government shall be fixed by the
county board.

Sec. 3. Temporary employees —The county board may aun-
thorize the employment in emergeneies of temporary employees;
provided that conditions eonstituting an emergency shall be de-
fined by the county board by resolution.

See. 4. Application of act—Subdivision 1. This act shall
not apply to any elective officer or to any officer or employee
whose compensation is provided for by Laws 1923, Chapter 77,
Laws 1927, Chapter 155, Taws 1929, Chapter 371, Laws 1939,
Chapter 362, or Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Seetion 8258
and 8649.

Suhdivision 2. This act shall be subject to Laws ]:‘J41, Chap-
ter 513, and acts amendatory thercof.

See. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.--Except as otherwise
provided herein all acts or parts of acts which are ineonsistent
with this aet are hereby cxpressly repealcd to the extent of such
incongistency.

See. 6. Effective January 1, 1943.—This act shall be of-
feetive from and after January 1, 1943, .

Approved January 14, 1943,

CHAPTER 3—S8. F. No. 16
{AMENDING SECTION 161 ,03 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An eet relating to the trunk hghway fund, providing for the
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investment of -cmy surplus therein, and amending Mason’s Supple-
ment 1940, Section 2554, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason’s Supplement 1940,
Section 2554, Subdivision 2 be and hereby is amended to read as
follows:

#2554, Powers of Commissioner of Highways—apportion-
ment of highway funds.—Sub. 2. (2} On the first Tuesday of
April of each year it shall be the duty of the commissioner of high-
ways, stale auditor and state trcasurer following the transfer to
the trunk highway fund of any surplug remaining in the trunk
highway sinking fund, as provided in this aet, to set aside from
the total sum in said fund—

1. The proportion of expense of the highway department
to be borne by the trunk highway fund authorized by section 12
of this aet, not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($150,000)
Dollars.

#g9  The proportion of the trunk highway fund prov1ded by
this aet to be set aside for maintenance.

“g3. Such sum as may be found necessary for the payment
of interest and prinecipal on trunk highway honds of the State
of Minnesota or bonds issued by the State of Minnesota to take up
maturing county bonds or county bonds assumted by the state un-
der Article 16 of the constitution.

““4. Such sum as may be neceessary to equal the total sum
of the federal aid reeeived from the United States Government for
road purposes in Minnesota,

“ Any sum remaining in the trunk highway fund after setting
aside the sums hercinbefore mentioned together with the sum set
aside to meet the government aid, and the total amount reeeived
as government aid, excepting such portion of government aid as
may be required to make connections on the federal aid system
with adjoining states, shall constitute the portion of trunk high-
. way fund available for eonstruction purposes for that year. The
highway commissioner is hereby authorized to use during the en-
suing year for hard surface construction on the trunk highway
not to exceed 20 per cent of such econstruction fund, provided
that the commissioner of highways, may, in his discretion, if the
provisions of federal aid should so require as a condition prece-
dent to receiving such aid, use an additional amount from such
fund not to exceed, in any event, an additional thirteen and one-
third per cent from such construction fund in any one year. The
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remainder of such construction fund shall be used by the eommis-
sioner on the trunk highway system for the acquisition of right
of way and for construction purposes on the trunk highway sys-
tem, provided the same shall be expended among the various sec-
tions of the state in equitable proportions as far as practicable in
the eonstruction of said unfinished portions of the trunk highway.
Provided further, that the commissioner of highways shall have
authority to use for construction purposes on the unfinished por-
tions of the trunk highway system any portion of the funds set
aside as herein provided that shall not be needed as a part of the
fund so set aside, and is further authorized to use any portion of
the trunk highway fund, set aside for maintenance in any one
county, for construction purposes in such county when not needed
for maintenance therein.

““(2) Whenever there shall be a surplus in the trunk highway
‘fund which is not currently needed, the commisstoner of high-
ways shall certify fo the state board of invesiment the amount
thercof and when it will be needed for highway pwrposes. Upon
receipt of the certification, the state board of investment may in-
vest the amount so certified in bonds or securities of the United
States of America, so condifioned as to be convertible into cash
without discount through federal government agencies at the option
of the stale on or before the time when the proceeds will be needed
as certified by the commissioner of highways. At or before the
time so certified, except as the commissioner of highwaeys may
then certify that there is no current need therefor, the board shall
proceed to cash such bonds or securities and shall deposit the pro-
ceeds tn the trunk highway fund. All interest and profit accruing
from the bonds or securities shall be credited to and be ¢ part of
the trunk highway fund.”’

_Approved jzmuary 15, 1943,

CHAPTER 4—H. F. No. 12

An act relating to cerfain proceedings heretofore taken for
the mmprovement of streets by cerlain villages and validating such
proceedings and authorizing the issuance and sale of certificates of
tndebtedness and the levy of assessments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings for improvement of streets invalidat.
ed in certain cases.—In all case$ where any village has prior to



